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August 2023 Highlights

Total cheese output (excluding cottage cheese) was 1.15 billion pounds, 0.2 percent below August 2022 and 0.1 percent
below July 2023.

Italian type cheese production totaled 484 million pounds, 0.6 percent below August 2022 but 0.2 percent above July
2023.

American type cheese production totaled 459 million pounds, 0.3 percent above August 2022 but 2.0 percent below July
2023.

Butter production was 140 million pounds, 2.1 percent below August 2022 and 12.1 percent below July 2023.

Dry milk products (comparisons in percentage with August 2022)
Nonfat dry milk, human - 113 million pounds, down 15.2 percent.
Skim milk powder - 57.2 million pounds, down 12.7 percent.

Whey products (comparisons in percentage with August 2022)

Dry whey, total - 83.4 million pounds, up 10.7 percent.

Lactose, human and animal - 92.2 million pounds, down 1.0 percent.
Whey protein concentrate, total - 40.3 million pounds, up 14.8 percent.

Frozen products (comparisons in percentage with August 2022)
Ice cream, regular (hard) - 66.2 million gallons, up 1.1 percent.
Ice cream, lowfat (total) - 40.5 million gallons, down 5.2 percent.
Sherbet (hard) - 2.15 million gallons, up 7.1 percent.

Frozen yogurt (total) - 4.21 million gallons, up 6.9 percent.
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Dairy Products Production by Product — United States: August 2022 and 2023

Change from

August Jul August
Product 2022 2023 2023 August July
2022 2023
(1,000 pounds) (1,000 pounds) (1,000 pounds) (percent) (percent)
BULLET ..o 142,959 159,267 139,968 -2.1 -12.1
Cheese
American types 1 ..o 457,667 468,347 458,820 0.3 -2.0
Cheddar .........ccecvvvennnnn. 318,114 323,377 314,402 -1.2 -2.8
Other American types 139,553 144,970 144,418 3.5 -0.4
Blue and Gorgonzola .........cccccoecviieieeeniniiiiieeenn. 7,361 7,043 7,875 7.0 11.8
Brick and Muenster ..........cccoccceeviiiiiiiieeiniece 15,515 17,329 18,786 21.1 8.4
Cream and Neufchatel 96,976 88,070 91,003 -6.2 3.3
Feta .o, 12,522 12,763 13,246 5.8 3.8
GOUA ..ot 4,261 6,047 5,633 32.2 -6.8
HISPANIC ... 35,079 32,429 35,525 1.3 9.5
Italian types ..... 486,732 482,907 483,894 -0.6 0.2
Mozzarella ... 383,858 382,947 380,372 -0.9 -0.7
Parmesan .... 38,284 40,525 39,230 2.5 -3.2
Provolone .... 32,262 31,066 32,767 1.6 5.5
Ricotta ..... 20,460 17,850 20,907 2.2 171
Romano ................ 4,718 3,993 3,594 -23.8 -10.0
Other Italian types . 7,150 6,526 7,024 -1.8 7.6
SWiSS ...ceeeenen. 27,873 28,993 27,423 -1.6 -5.4
All other types .......ccooviiiiiiiiie e 13,278 11,854 12,515 -5.7 5.6
Total Cheese ? ..........ccccveveeevieieeeececee e, 1,157,264 1,155,782 1,154,720 -0.2 -0.1
Cottage cheese, curd 3 .......c.ccoevveeiiieveciececeen 33,424 33,637 36,564 9.4 8.7
Cottage cheese, cream * 31,436 32,233 33,339 6.1 3.4
Cottage cheese, lowfat ° 27,427 29,280 31,550 15.0 7.8
SOUM CrEAM ettt 127,030 117,830 124,081 -2.3 5.3
Yogurt, plain and flavored ............ccccoviiiiiiiiennnen. 402,223 400,464 413,211 2.7 3.2
(1,000 gallons) (1,000 gallons) (1,000 gallons) (percent) (percent)
Frozen products
Ice cream, regular, hard ...........cccccoeiviiiiieneennns 65,493 61,962 66,225 1.1 6.9
Ice cream, lowfat, hard ........ 20,726 20,359 21,492 3.7 5.6
Ice cream, lowfat, soft ......... 21,967 21,855 18,970 -13.6 -13.2
Ice cream, lowfat, total © ...... 42,693 42,214 40,462 -5.2 -4.2
Ice cream, nonfat, hard ....... 731 648 831 13.7 28.2
Sherbet, hard ..................... 2,003 1,639 2,146 71 30.9
Frozen yogurt, total ............. 3,940 4,903 4,213 6.9 -14.1
Regular and lowfat, hard . 809 1,000 1,053 30.2 5.3
Nonfat, hard ................... 331 365 360 8.8 -1.4
Other frozen dairy products . 1,336 1,336 1,330 -0.4 -0.4
Water and juiCe iCeS ........ccovvvvveiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeiies 6,306 7,146 6,477 2.7 -9.4
Mix for frozen products
Ice cream, regular, mix 44,561 41,838 42,048 -5.6 0.5
Ice cream, lowfat, mix 7 23,148 23,802 22,671 -2.1 -4.8
Ice cream, nonfat, mix ......... 499 441 472 -5.4 7.0
Sherbet MiX ....ccoveiiiiii 1,655 1,468 1,835 10.9 25.0
YOQUIE MIX .eeiieiiiiie et 1,880 2,050 2,030 8.0 -1.0

"Includes Cheddar, Colby, washed curd, stirred curd, Monterey, and Jack.

2 Excludes Cottage Cheese.

3 Mostly used for processing into cream or lowfat cottage cheese.

4 Fat content 4 percent or more.

5 Fat content less than 4 percent.

8 Includes freezer-made milkshake.
" Includes milkshake mix.
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Whey and Modified Whey Products Production, Stocks, and Prices — United States:

August 2022 and 2023

Change from
Product August July August
2022 2023 2023 August July
2022 2023
(1,000 pounds) (1,000 pounds) (1,000 pounds) (percent) (percent)
Condensed whey, solids content
Sweet-type, human ..........ccccccceiiiiiiiiieee, 10,420 10,465 9,834 -5.6 -6.0
Dry whey products
Dry whey, human ... 70,335 81,967 79,765 13.4 -2.7
Dry whey, animal ... 4,979 5,894 3,626 -27.2 -38.5
Dry whey, total .........cocveiiiiiiiiiiii e 75,314 87,861 83,391 10.7 -5.1
Reduced lactose and minerals
HUMAN e 2,063 826 508 -75.4 -38.5
ANIMA L 3,251 2,982 2,916 -10.3 2.2
Whey protein concentrate
HUMAN 2 (e 34,093 41,002 39,032 14.5 -4.8
Animal 2 ... 1,027 1,051 1,303 26.9 24.0
Total 2 e, 35,120 42,053 40,335 14.8 -4.1
25.0-49.9 percent® .......cooeveiiiieiiiiee e 11,253 14,010 13,620 21.0 -2.8
50.0-89.9 percent® ........cccoeevieieiiiieeecens 23,867 28,043 26,715 11.9 -4.7
Whey protein isolates % ............cocevevveiieneieneienas 10,518 8,521 9,387 -10.8 10.2
Lactose, human and animal .............ccccceeeeeiiiiininnns 93,173 92,704 92,226 -1.0 -0.5
Manufacturers’ stocks end of month °
Dry whey products
Dry whey, human ...........ccooccieiiiiienieeee e, 65,276 83,858 85,859 31.5 2.4
Dry whey, animal ... 1,861 3,544 2,812 51.1 -20.7
Dry whey, total .........cccoeiiiiiiiiiii e 67,137 87,402 88,671 32.1 1.5
Reduced Lactose and minerals
Human and animal & .............ccccooveiiieieicceee, 9,129 9,236 8,752 -4.1 -5.2
Whey protein concentrate
HUMAN 2 . 70,887 83,359 80,638 13.8 -3.3
Animal 2 .... 1,337 1,449 1,386 3.7 -4.3
Total 2 .o 72,224 84,808 82,024 13.6 -3.3
25.0-49.9 percent ® 22,457 33,254 34,707 54.5 4.4
50.0-89.9 percent 3 49,767 51,554 47,317 -4.9 -8.2
Whey protein isolates # .............ccccevevveiieeeieeienenas 20,609 21,958 21,347 3.6 -2.8
Lactose, human and animal .................................... 159,652 147,273 143,037 -10.4 29
(cents per pound) | (cents per pound) | (cents per pound) | (cents change) (cents change)
Manufacturers' selling price ’
Dry whey, animal .........ccccooiiiiiiiieiiiece e, 10.6 23.6 23.5 12.9

' Final marketable product only. Does not include quantity used or shipped to another plant for further processing into dry whey or modified whey

products. Does not include sweet-type, animal whey.

2 Whey protein concentrate, 25.0 to 89.9 percent.
3 Whey protein concentrate, human and animal.
4 Whey protein isolate, 90.0 percent or greater.

5 Stocks held by manufacturers at all points and in transit.

6 Reduced lactose and minerals stocks combined to avoid disclosure of individual operations.

7 Prices for bulk goods, f.0.b. plant. Average monthly prices reported by firms.
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Condensed and Dry Milk Products Production, Stocks, and Shipments — United States:

August 2022 and 2023

Change from

Product “aone 2025 "2 August July
2022 2023
(1,000 pounds) (1,000 pounds) (1,000 pounds) (percent) (percent)
Production
Bulk condensed milk
Skim, unsweetened .........cccococeeiiiiiiiiiee i 118,693 137,953 132,362 11.5 -4.1
Dry milk products
Dry buttermilk, total ...........ccccevviiiiiiiieiiiieee, 8,536 11,522 5,671 -33.6 -50.8
Dry skim milk, animal 624 599 666 6.7 11.2
Dry whole milk .........ccocoeviiiiieiiinne 12,076 8,719 8,005 -33.7 -8.2
Milk protein concentrate, total ' 14,386 16,331 13,673 -5.0 -16.3
Nonfat dry milk, human .................... 133,625 135,135 113,365 -15.2 -16.1
Skim milk powder, total 2 ...........c.ccoeoveieiereiiennn. 65,551 60,669 57,213 -12.7 5.7
Manufacturers' stocks end-of-month 3
Dry milk products
Dry buttermilk, total ...........ccccevviiiiiiieiiiiieece, 26,363 38,976 29,775 12.9 -23.6
Dry skim milk, animal 7,286 6,948 7,734 6.1 11.3
Dry whole milK .........coooiiiiiiiiieiiiieciec e, 14,177 9,107 11,469 -19.1 259
Nonfat dry milk, human ............ccccovviiiniineennnen. 312,818 285,713 266,637 -14.8 -6.7
Manufacturers' shipments *
Dry milk products
Nonfat dry milk, human ..........cccccconiiiiiniiiennnnn. 160,739 139,677 131,706 -18.1 -5.7

" Dry milk protein concentrate, 40-89.9 percent.
2 Includes protein standardized and blends.

3 Stocks held by manufacturers at all points and in transit.

4 For dry products, shipments of bulk goods.
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Dairy Products Production by Product and Month — United States: 2022 and 2023

[Blank data cells indicate estimation period has not yet begun]

Monthly Cumulative
Product and month Change Change
2022 2023 from 2022 2023 from
2022 2022
pgﬁ(r)w(c)ig) p(cjdg(()ig) (percent) (1,000 pounds) | (1,000 pounds) (percent)
Total cheese '
January ..... 1,178,278 1,205,337 23 1,178,278 1,205,337 2.3
February ... 1,091,747 1,100,262 0.8 2,270,025 2,305,599 1.6
March ........ 1,231,174 1,231,918 0.1 3,501,199 3,537,517 1.0
April ... 1,173,437 1,169,980 -0.3 4,674,636 4,707,497 0.7
May ..... 1,204,698 1,203,666 -0.1 5,879,334 5,911,163 0.5
June .... 1,165,799 1,170,317 0.4 7,045,133 7,081,480 0.5
July ........ 1,170,138 1,155,782 -1.2 8,215,271 8,237,262 0.3
August ......... 1,157,264 1,154,720 -0.2 9,372,535 9,391,982 0.2
September ... 1,150,810 10,523,345
October ........ 1,184,538 11,707,883
November .... 1,156,153 12,864,036
December 1,198,739 14,062,775
Total American cheese types 2
JANUANY .o 483,756 498,646 3.1 483,756 498,646 3.1
February ... 436,283 443,179 1.6 920,039 941,825 2.4
MAICH L.ooiiiiiic e 482,811 498,889 3.3 1,402,850 1,440,714 2.7
AP e 477,133 485,838 1.8 1,879,983 1,926,552 2.5
May ..... 488,333 510,181 4.5 2,368,316 2,436,733 29
June 466,040 473,627 1.6 2,834,356 2,910,360 2.7
July ........ 473,984 468,347 -1.2 3,308,340 3,378,707 2.1
August ......... 457,667 458,820 0.3 3,766,007 3,837,527 1.9
September ... 446,931 4,212,938
October ........ 475,411 4,688,349
November .... 466,253 5,154,602
December ..... 485,708 5,640,310
Cheddar cheese
344,643 353,921 2.7 344,643 353,921 2.7
306,347 317,059 3.5 650,990 670,980 3.1
333,498 348,055 4.4 984,488 1,019,035 3.5
327,173 345,668 5.7 1,311,661 1,364,703 4.0
339,704 356,583 5.0 1,651,365 1,721,286 4.2
341,624 338,004 -1.1 1,992,989 2,059,290 3.3
340,236 323,377 -5.0 2,333,225 2,382,667 2.1
August ......... 318,114 314,402 -1.2 2,651,339 2,697,069 1.7
September ... 305,153 2,956,492
October ........ 340,233 3,296,725
November .... 323,788 3,620,513
DECEMDET ...t 343,228 3,963,741
See footnote(s) at end of table. --continued

Dairy Products (October 2023)
USDA, National Agricultural Statistics Service



Dairy Products Production by Product and Month — United States: 2022 and 2023 (continued)

[Blank data cells indicate estimation period has not yet begun]

Monthly Cumulative
Product and month Change Change
2022 2023 from 2022 2023 from
2022 2022
(1,000 pounds)| (1,000 pounds) (percent) (1,000 pounds)| (1,000 pounds) (percent)
Total Italian cheese types
JANUANY .o 485,660 499,904 29 485,660 499,904 2.9
February ... 457,311 458,867 0.3 942,971 958,771 1.7
March ....... 519,279 512,918 -1.2 1,462,250 1,471,689 0.6
April ....... 491,105 479,150 -2.4 1,953,355 1,950,839 -0.1
May 496,930 482,542 -2.9 2,450,285 2,433,381 -0.7
June 485,592 480,836 -1.0 2,935,877 2,914,217 -0.7
July ........ 488,763 482,907 -1.2 3,424,640 3,397,124 -0.8
AUGUSE e 486,732 483,894 -0.6 3,911,372 3,881,018 -0.8
Y=Y o] (=Y o] o= SRR 496,490 4,407,862
October ........ 499,233 4,907,095
November .... 488,746 5,395,841
DECEMDET ..o 508,061 5,903,902
Mozzarella
January ... 376,548 393,111 4.4 376,548 393,111 4.4
FEDIUary ......oovviiiiiiie i 356,604 361,531 1.4 733,152 754,642 29
MAICH ..oiiiiiiiicc e 408,184 401,721 -1.6 1,141,336 1,156,363 1.3
April ....... 386,577 380,896 -1.5 1,527,913 1,537,259 0.6
May 377,519 379,497 0.5 1,905,432 1,916,756 0.6
June 386,708 380,049 -1.7 2,292,140 2,296,805 0.2
July ........ 392,366 382,947 -2.4 2,684,506 2,679,752 -0.2
August ......... 383,858 380,372 -0.9 3,068,364 3,060,124 -0.3
September ... 385,587 3,453,951
October ........ 390,597 3,844,548
November ... 384,171 4,228,719
DECEMDET ... 399,393 4,628,112
Other ltalian cheese types
JANUANY ..o 7,990 7,155 -10.5 7,990 7,155 -10.5
7,233 6,580 -9.0 15,223 13,735 -9.8
8,836 7,398 -16.3 24,059 21,133 -12.2
8,067 9,487 17.6 32,126 30,620 -4.7
8,069 7,195 -10.8 40,195 37,815 -5.9
8,091 6,795 -16.0 48,286 44,610 -7.6
7,420 6,526 -12.0 55,706 51,136 -8.2
......... 7,150 7,024 -1.8 62,856 58,160 -7.5
September ... 8,237 71,093
October ..... 7,931 79,024
November .... 7,837 86,861
DECEMDET ... 8,583 95,444
See footnote(s) at end of table. --continued
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Dairy Products Production by Product and Month — United States: 2022 and 2023 (continued)

[Blank data cells indicate estimation period has not yet begun]

Monthly Cumulative
Product and month Change Change
2022 2023 from 2022 2023 from
2022 2022
(1,000 pounds)| (1,000 pounds) (percent) (1,000 pounds)| (1,000 pounds) (percent)
Butter
JANUAIY .o 196,236 201,347 2.6 196,236 201,347 2.6
February ... 183,333 187,200 2.1 379,569 388,547 2.4
March ........ 202,211 204,964 1.4 581,780 593,511 2.0
April ... 181,303 196,909 8.6 763,083 790,420 3.6
May ..... 179,812 194,581 8.2 942,895 985,001 4.5
June .... 158,979 162,129 2.0 1,101,874 1,147,130 4.1
July ........ 151,755 159,267 5.0 1,253,629 1,306,397 4.2
AUGUSE ..o 142,959 139,968 -2.1 1,396,588 1,446,365 3.6
SeptembEr ......evvvieeeeee e 140,552 1,537,140
October ........ 162,114 1,699,254
November ... 171,461 1,870,715
DECEMDET ..o 188,022 2,058,737
Nonfat dry milk, human
JANUAMY .o 170,437 174,953 2.6 170,437 174,953 2.6
FEbruary .......coocovieiiiiiiiiieseee e 168,997 182,528 8.0 339,434 357,481 5.3
MarCh .o 191,815 199,448 4.0 531,249 556,929 4.8
April 195,821 198,595 1.4 727,070 755,524 3.9
May ..... 192,677 208,766 8.4 919,747 964,290 4.8
June 168,971 178,017 5.4 1,088,718 1,142,307 4.9
July ........ 165,726 135,135 -18.5 1,254,444 1,277,442 1.8
August ......... 133,625 113,365 -15.2 1,388,069 1,390,807 0.2
September ... 122,804 1,510,873
October ........ 129,037 1,639,910
November ... 160,743 1,800,653
DeCEMDEr ...ccoovvviviiiieeieeeeeeeeeeeee s 167,711 1,968,364
Skim milk powder, total 3
JANUANY .o 51,932 44,580 -14.2 51,932 44,580 -14.2
40,138 37,199 -7.3 92,070 81,779 -11.2
42,902 35,252 -17.8 134,972 117,031 -13.3
44,613 34,783 -22.0 179,585 151,814 -15.5
50,753 34,678 -31.7 230,338 186,492 -19.0
54,406 37,410 -31.2 284,744 223,902 -21.4
61,008 60,669 -0.6 345,752 284,571 -17.7
......... 65,551 57,213 -12.7 411,303 341,784 -16.9
September ... 68,422 479,725
October ..... 65,285 545,010
November .... 49,110 594,120
DEeCEMDEr ....oovveeviiieeeieeeeeeeeeee s 63,766 657,886
See footnote(s) at end of table. --continued
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Dairy Products Production by Product and Month — United States: 2022 and 2023 (continued)

[Blank data cells indicate estimation period has not yet begun]

Monthly Cumulative
Product and month Change Change
2022 2023 from 2022 2023 from
2022 2022
(1,000 pounds)| (1,000 pounds) (percent) (1,000 pounds)| (1,000 pounds) (percent)
Dry whey, total 4
JaNUANY ..o 72,766 76,713 5.4 72,766 76,713 5.4
February ... 68,293 66,824 -2.2 141,059 143,537 1.8
March ....... 77,764 77,542 -0.3 218,823 221,079 1.0
April ....... 79,446 79,592 0.2 298,269 300,671 0.8
May 79,205 81,777 3.2 377,474 382,448 1.3
June 80,062 84,544 5.6 457,536 466,992 2.1
July ........ 84,287 87,861 4.2 541,823 554,853 24
AUGUSE e 75,314 83,391 10.7 617,137 638,244 3.4
Y=Y o] (=Y o] o= SRR 75,792 692,929
October ........ 75,348 768,277
November .... 72,041 840,318
DECEMDET ..o 74,930 915,248
Lactose, human and animal
January ... 94,587 88,959 -6.0 94,587 88,959 -6.0
FEDIUary ......oovviiiiiiie i 84,943 82,682 2.7 179,530 171,641 -4.4
MAICH ..oiiiiiiiicc e 93,521 98,547 5.4 273,051 270,188 -1.0
April ....... 96,162 91,420 -4.9 369,213 361,608 -2.1
May 94,985 94,083 -0.9 464,198 455,691 -1.8
June 98,429 97,381 -1.1 562,627 553,072 -1.7
July ........ 95,345 92,704 -2.8 657,972 645,776 -1.9
August ......... 93,173 92,226 -1.0 751,145 738,002 -1.7
September ... 91,193 842,338
October ........ 91,462 933,800
November ... 88,620 1,022,420
December 89,419 1,111,839
Whey protein concentrate, total
JANUANY ..o 38,640 41,517 7.4 38,640 41,517 7.4
35,081 37,173 6.0 73,721 78,690 6.7
36,764 42,501 15.6 110,485 121,191 9.7
36,914 41,663 12.9 147,399 162,854 10.5
36,329 43,829 20.6 183,728 206,683 12.5
36,215 42,401 171 219,943 249,084 13.2
36,463 42,053 15.3 256,406 291,137 13.5
......... 35,120 40,335 14.8 291,526 331,472 13.7
September ... 38,654 330,180
October ..... 39,326 369,506
November .... 39,907 409,413
DECEMDET ... 41,708 451,121
See footnote(s) at end of table. --continued
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Dairy Products Production by Product and Month — United States: 2022 and 2023 (continued)

[Blank data cells indicate estimation period has not yet begun]

Monthly Cumulative
Product and month Change Change
2022 2023 from 2022 2023 from
2022 2022
(1,000 pounds)| (1,000 pounds) (percent) (1,000 pounds)| (1,000 pounds) (percent)
Cottage cheese, cream
JaNUANY ..o 27,872 28,894 3.7 27,872 28,894 3.7
February ... 28,301 29,357 3.7 56,173 58,251 3.7
March ........ 29,527 33,090 121 85,700 91,341 6.6
April ... 26,629 28,368 6.5 112,329 119,709 6.6
May ..... 27,362 33,021 20.7 139,691 152,730 9.3
June ... 29,366 32,271 9.9 169,057 185,001 9.4
July ........ 28,727 32,233 12.2 197,784 217,234 9.8
AUGUSE .o 31,436 33,339 6.1 229,220 250,573 9.3
SeptembEr ......evvvieeeeee e 29,634 258,854
October ........ 27,832 286,686
November .... 28,478 315,164
DECEMDET ..o 29,136 344,300
Cottage cheese, lowfat
JanUAary ..o 24,194 26,110 7.9 24,194 26,110 7.9
FEDIuary ......occocvoiiiiiiiiie e 24,674 24,320 -1.4 48,868 50,430 3.2
MAICH ..o 26,571 25,899 -2.5 75,439 76,329 1.2
April 24,821 24,605 -0.9 100,260 100,934 0.7
May ..... 23,930 28,066 17.3 124,190 129,000 3.9
June 24,359 27,307 121 148,549 156,307 5.2
July ........ 24,826 29,280 17.9 173,375 185,587 7.0
August ......... 27,427 31,550 15.0 200,802 217,137 8.1
September ... 25,420 226,222
October ........ 23,911 250,133
November ... 22,035 272,168
DeCEMDEr ...ccoovvviviiiieeieeeeeeeeeeeee s 21,858 294,026
Sour cream
124,280 126,074 14 124,280 126,074 14
116,771 113,600 -2.7 241,051 239,674 -0.6
126,440 125,905 -0.4 367,491 365,579 -0.5
116,700 117,517 0.7 484,191 483,096 -0.2
125,804 127,349 1.2 609,995 610,445 0.1
123,165 127,333 34 733,160 737,778 0.6
115,623 117,830 1.9 848,783 855,608 0.8
......... 127,030 124,081 -2.3 975,813 979,689 0.4
September ... 121,170 1,096,983
October ..... 131,035 1,228,018
November .... 133,978 1,361,996
DECEMDET ...t 133,622 1,495,618
See footnote(s) at end of table. --continued
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Dairy Products Production by Product and Month — United States: 2022 and 2023 (continued)

[Blank data cells indicate estimation period has not yet begun]

Monthly Cumulative
Product and month Change Change
2022 2023 from 2022 2023 from
2022 2022
(1,000 gallons) | (1,000 gallons) (percent) (1,000 gallons) | (1,000 gallons) (percent)
Ice cream, regular hard
January ... 54,581 52,963 -3.0 54,581 52,963 -3.0
February ... 54,354 58,382 7.4 108,935 111,345 2.2
March ....... 66,216 66,245 (2) 175,151 177,590 1.4
April ....... 65,427 61,008 -6.8 240,578 238,598 -0.8
May 62,248 63,592 2.2 302,826 302,190 -0.2
June 66,973 67,211 0.4 369,799 369,401 -0.1
